CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 2015
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON
AGENDA
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Call to Order by Chairman Justin Lundvall
Roll Call, excused members
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes of the March 10, 2015 Regular Meeting

6. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Fence Height Request – Eight-foot tall fence in rear yard of 1037 Red Butte Ave.
B. Continued Site Plan Review – Revised entry gate proposal and landscaping for
FedEx Ground, 33rd Street.
C. Site Plan Review – Ed Higbie Storage Units, Lot 7 Blackburn PUD. ‘G’ Avenue.
D. Public Hearing –Special Exemption to waive buffer requirement for DJ Properties,
2910 Big Horn Avenue.
E. Site Plan Review – DJ Properties, LLC, Professional Office/Medical Building, 2910
Big Horn Avenue.
F. Public Hearing –Amend the Subdivision Ordinance by amending provisions for
Boundary Line Adjustments and adopting provisions for Lot Consolidations, Chapter
11-6.
G. Ordinance Recommendation – Amend the Subdivision Ordinance by amending
provisions for Boundary Line Adjustments and adopting provisions for Lot
Consolidations, Chapter 11-6.
H. Entry Corridor Overlay Zone (Landscaping Ordinance) – Continued Board Review of
Draft ordinance.
7. SIGNS:
A.
8. P&Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.)
9. Council Update: Steve Miller
10.Staff Items
11.Adjourn

The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.
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City of Cody
Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board
Tuesday, March 10, 2015

A regular meeting of the Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, March 10, 2015 at 12:00 PM
Present: Justin Lundvall‐Chairperson; Justin Ness; Reese Graham; Curt Dansie; Buzzy Hassrick; Brad
Payne; Steve Miller‐Council Liaison; Sandra Kitchen, Deputy City Attorney; Todd Stowell, City Planner;
Lynn Stutzman, Engineering Administrative Assistant.
Absent: Mark Musser
Chairperson Justin Lundvall called the meeting to order at 12:01 PM, followed by the pledge of
allegiance.
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Curt Dansie, to approve the agenda. Vote on the motion
was unanimous, motion carried.
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Brad Payne, to approve the minutes for the February 24,
2015 meeting with modifications. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
NEW BUSINESS:
Todd Stowell presented the staff report for the Minor Commercial Review of the Cody Bible Church
covered entry located at 2137 Cougar Avenue.
Reese Graham made a motion, seconded by Justin Ness, to approve the Minor Commercial Review of
the Cody Bible Church covered entry located at 2137 Cougar Avenue as presented. Vote on the motion
was unanimous, motion carried.
Todd Stowell presented a draft Entry Corridor Overlay District (Landscaping Ordinance) for discussion.
The draft was the result of subcommittee work. Several components of the ordinance were discussed.
Justin Ness made a motion, seconded by Reese Graham, to table the Landscape Ordinance review until
the March 24, 2015 Planning and Zoning meeting.
Todd Stowell presented the update for the internally illuminated sign for the Edwards Jones sign at
1121 13th Street, in the downtown sign district.
Brad Payne made a motion, seconded by Curt Dansie, to approve the update for the internally
illuminated sign for the Edwards Jones sign at 1121 13th Street as presented. Vote on the motion was
unanimous, motion carried.
Approved Signs by Staff: None
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P&Z Board Matters
Council Update: None
Staff Items: Three ADU’s have already been applied for this year.
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Curt Dansie, to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the motion
was unanimous, motion carried.
There being no further business to come before the board, Chairperson Lundvall adjourned the
meeting at 12:57 PM.

Lynn Stutzman
Engineering Administrative Assistant
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE:

MARCH 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM:

TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR 8-FOOT FENCE AT
1037 RED BUTTE AVENUE

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:

PREPARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Rob Kramer and Jennifer Morris of 1037 Red Butte Avenue have submitted a request to
install an 8-foot tall fence in their back yard, along their rear and side property lines.
The fence would tie into the sides of the house, near the back of the house. The fence
is proposed to be of wood construction and of the design depicted below.

The applicant’s letter is attached. Included in the letter are signatures of the three
immediate neighboring property owners, indicating their support.
The design of the fence includes a decorative arbor. The arbor extends about 12” on
each side of the fence. The property owners will either need written permission from
the neighboring property owners to have the arbor overhang the property line, or the
fence will need to be held back from those property lines. On the alley property line,
the fence will need to be held back so that it does not overhang the alley property line.
The exact location of the fence will need to be reviewed and authorized by the building

8’ Fence Request at 1037 Red Butte Ave.
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official as part of the fence permit. There are no utility easements within the lot itself
that would affect the placement of the fence.

REVIEW PROCEDURE:

Section 10-12(F) of the zoning ordinance states: “Height: No fence shall exceed the
height of six feet (6’) without approval of the planning and zoning commission.”

STAFF COMMENT:

The fact that the fence will only be in the back yard where it is not visible to the general
public, and because the immediately adjoining property owners are in support, staff
likewise supports the request.

ATTACHMENTS:
Applicant’s letter.

ALTERNATIVES:

Approve or deny the request to authorize a fence of eight feet in height at 1037 Red
Butte Avenue, of the general design proposed.
A fence permit from the building official is required for all fences, during which review
the exact placement will need to be determined.
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\FENCES\2014\STAFF RPT TO PC KIRKHAM FENCE.DOCX

CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETING DATE:

MARCH 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM :

TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

FEDEX GROUND REVISED ENTRY GATE
AND LANDSCAPING PLAN
SPR 2014-36 (CONTINUED)

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

PR EPARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

SUM M AR Y:

The Planning and Zoning Board last reviewed a fence/gate height and landscaping plan
for the FedEx Ground facility at 701 33rd Street at the February 24, 2015 meeting. The
proposed gate design was not accepted by the Board at that meeting. They authorized
only an 8-foot tall fence.
The applicant has now submitted a revised gate design which incorporates the wrought
iron style fence component into the gate design, and minimizes some of the bulk of the
gate itself. They are requesting permission to use the revised gate design, which is the
same gate used at the Billings facility. Photos are shown below. Staff has received an
email from Forward Cody, as owner of the Eleutian building, that they find the revised
gate design acceptable.

SPR 2014-36 FedEx Ground Site Plan Revisions
Page 2 of 2

In addition, staff wanted the Board to see the revised landscape plan. At the February
meeting, the Board directed that the landscape plan be modified by elevating the trees
where possible, and changing the variety of the trees on the west side to a blue spruce,
as requested by the neighbors. The applicants are bringing the revised landscape plan
to the meeting.
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2014\2014-36 FEDEX GROUND\STAFF RPT TO PC FEDEX GROUND REVISED ENTRY GATE AND LANDSCAPING.DOCX

CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE:

MARCH 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM:

TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN REVIEW:
ED HIGBIE STORAGE UNITS ON G
AVENUE. SPR 2015-06

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:

PREPARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Ed Higbie has submitted a site plan application to construct a gated mini-storage facility
on Lot 7 of the Blackburn Amended PUD, located on the north side of G Avenue, just
west of Blackburn Street. The facility would consist of seven buildings, with
approximately 20,200 square feet of storage. Each of the three drive aisles would have
an individual gate at the front of the buildings. The site plan is attached.
The zoning of the property is D-3 (Open Business/Light Industrial), which allows
storage buildings as a permitted use.
Existing Conditions (Photos taken from SW corner):

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Section 9-2-3 of the Cody City Code requires the Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment
Board to review commercial building applications and plans insofar as they pertain to
the exterior of the commercial building and site plan conditions.
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning ordinance states:

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.”

SPR 2015-06 Mini-Storage Buildings
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Architecture
The applicant indicates that all buildings will be of steel construction with metal siding
and roofing, and have a wall height of about eight feet. He anticipates that Buildings 3,
6, and 7 will have a single-pitch roof, sloped towards the back of the buildings.
Buildings 1, 2, 4, and 5 would have standard gable roofs. The exact architecture of the
buildings, with the exception of Building 3, is not known at this time. Building 3 is the
mini-storage building that was behind the former Tacos el Taconazo building, where
AutoZone is to be built. Building 3 is tan in color with a green roof and green doors,
which will match well with the McClure Builders shop next door. The color(s) of the
other buildings have not yet been determined.
Properties to the north, west, and south are vacant D-3 zoned land. The property to
the east is a construction contractor business with a caretaker dwelling.
The Planning and Zoning Board will need to determine if the architecture is compatible
with the area. In the past, the Board has permitted metal buildings in this subdivision.
The property is not readily visible to the public or residential areas.
Setbacks/Buffers
There are no setback requirements required by the zoning ordinance in the D-3 zone;
although 5-foot setbacks and building separations are provided for fire code reasons.
The property is encumbered by a 10-foot utility easement along G Avenue and a 20foot storm sewer easement on the west side. The buildings are shown right up against
these easements. Technically, any eave or gutter cannot overhang the easements, so
the buildings may need to be shifted a few inches to avoid the overhang issue.
There is no buffer requirement as the property is not adjacent to any residential zoning.
No outside storage is indicated on the site plan, so screening is not considered.
Fencing/Gates and Fire Lanes
The applicant is contemplating fencing the property and providing entry gates to control
access. The fencing would be 6-foot tall, chain link. Due to the layout of the project,
three separate gates would need to be provided, and each gate would need to be able
to be opened from both sides. Furthermore, a means of emergency response/fire
access would be required for each gate, such as a knox box, or key override. Any
keypad stand would need to be located so that it did not obstruct the driveways to less
than twenty feet in width.
The two easternmost entrances have a rolled curb in the street to provide vehicle
access. However, right in the middle of the west entrance is a storm water inlet grate
with a barrier curb (see photo). The applicant will need to rebuild the grate, curb, etc.
to provide a driveway cut or standard rolled curb for the west entrance.

SPR 2015-06 Mini-Storage Buildings
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The driveways through the project have been designed to meet fire code requirements,
including 20-foot minimum widths and turning radii to accommodate fire trucks. This
was required due to the distance from the public street to the rear buildings.
Storm Water Plan
A storm water management plan is included in the application. The plan includes an
inlet and pipe connected to the main infiltration basin for the subdivision. The storm
water plan for the subdivision allocates up to 10,000 square feet of building area per lot
to be drained to the main infiltration basin. The storm water from the additional
building area will be directed to six new infiltration trenches as shown on the site plan.
Conceptually, the infiltration capacity will be provided, but the plan lacks a few details.
Specifically, with the roofs of Buildings 3, 6, and 7 sloped to the rear, storm water
would run onto the adjacent properties, not to the infiltration trenches, unless it is
captured by gutters and piped to the front of the buildings and into the infiltration
trenches. That is not completely spelled out on the plans. Alternatively, the applicant’s
engineer may investigate infiltration trenches along the back side of these three
buildings, to avoid the need for gutters and piping for those buildings.
Lighting
Exterior lighting is contemplated in the form of security lights/wall packs. No details are
provided on the plans. Provided the lights are of a cut-off design and modest in
intensity, there should be no compatibility problems. Staff can verify with the actual
building permits.
Landscaping
No landscaping is proposed. To help control weeds, all areas not covered by buildings
should be covered in gravel or rock. Minimal to no landscaping has been required in
this subdivision previously, due to the lack of visibility to the general public and lack of
neighboring residential areas.
Parking
The parking code does not require parking spaces for storage units, provided no office
is included.
Snow Storage
The snow storage area is shown in the northwest corner of the property, which will
allow it to drain to the infiltration basin to the north. The size may not be large enough
to accommodate all of the snow storage necessary if the site is plowed.
Utilities
Electrical service will come from the transformer at the southeast corner of the
property. If the applicant has not already done so, he is responsible for ½ the cost of
the transformer, which will be reimbursed to the person who paid for it initially.
No sewer, water, garbage, or gas services are proposed.

SPR 2015-06 Mini-Storage Buildings
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ATTACHMENTS:
Site Plan.

ALTERNATIVES:

Approve or deny the site plan application.

RECOMMENDATION:

If the applicant is agreeable to the following, it is recommended that the Planning and
Zoning Board approve the application subject to the following conditions.
1.

Prior to occupancy, the installation of the storm water management system will
need to be inspected and certified in writing by the applicant’s engineer that it
was built as designed, and with the storm water from Buildings 3, 6, and 7
captured and/or piped such that it does not drain onto adjacent properties. The
City engineer is authorized to permit changes to the drainage plans.

2.

The grate, curb, etc. at the west approach must be reconstructed to provide a
driveway cut or rolled curb.

3.

All gates must be provided with a way to open them from the inside and outside
of the facility. Furthermore, the gates must be provided with a knox box,
override key, or other method, as approved by the fire marshal, to provide
emergency vehicle access on demand.

4.

The driveways must be graveled and of sufficient base to provide an all-weather
driving surface.

5.

Lighting may not be overly excessive or cause any glare issue for neighboring
properties. The lighting is to be reviewed by staff in conjunction with the
building permit(s).

6.

The buildings must be located such that any eaves and gutters do not overhang
the easements.

7.

If electrical service is to be provided, the applicant shall pay for half the cost of
the transformer at the southeast corner of the property.

8.

Phasing of the project may occur, with improvements associated with each phase
completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building(s) in
that phase. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan,
project description, and applicable building, fire, and electrical codes.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2015\2015-06 ED HIGBIE STORAGE UNITS\STAFF RPT TO PC HIGBIE STORAGE UNITS ON G AVE.DOCX

CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE:

MARCH 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM:

TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND SPECIAL
EXEMPTION REQUEST: BENNION
DENTAL PROFESSIONAL
OFFICE/MEDICAL BUILDING
FILES: SPR 2015-08, SUP 2015-02

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

PREPARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Doug and John Bennion of DJ Properties, LLC, have submitted an application for a
7,705 square foot professional office/medical building. The building would be divided
into three suites (see Sheet A1.0). The 0.90 acre property is located southwest of the
Big Horn Avenue and Freedom Street intersection, in an Open Business/ Light Industrial
(D-3) zoning district.

SUMMARY: The plans are well prepared. The primary item to be discussed is the

special exemption request to waive the buffer requirement. Much of the staff report
simply documents how the proposal meets applicable City requirements, and points out
minor corrections or clarifications, which are addressed in the recommended conditions.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states:

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.

Section 9-2-3 is as follows:

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

STAFF COMMENTS:

SPR 2015-08/SUP 2015-02 Bennion Dental
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Existing Conditions:
The site was formerly used as a residential lot. The house and outbuildings have been
removed. The residence had a well and septic system. It is unknown if the well and
septic tank were properly abandoned. Verification of proper abandonment (sealing well
and removing or filling septic tank with sand) should be required as part of the review
process.
The characteristics of the surrounding area are as follows:

DIRECTION EXISTING USE

ZONING

North

D-3

East
South
West

Across Big Horn Avenue—vacant
building (former bingo hall), vehicle
repair/misc. sales
Church across Freedom Street.
Middle school playfields.
Mini-storage building.

D-3
Residential B
D-3

Architecture:
The architectural drawings and elevations of the proposed building are attached (see
sheets A0.0, A3.0, and A4.0). The building has been professionally designed to use
quality materials and a variety of architectural features. The manufactured stone on
the two most visible sides of the building; the exposed timber woodwork used with the
entryways; the large store-front windows; and the multiple roof variations all add
variety and character. The overall effect is pleasing and representative of high-quality
architecture. Staff has no concerns with the architecture of the proposed building.
Landscaping:
The proposed landscaping is shown on the site plan (Sheet L1.0). Landscaping is
provided along the Big Horn Avenue and Freedom Street frontages, and in two islands
in the parking lot. A combination of Amur Maple trees, Green Ash trees, barberry
shrubs, and “burning bush” shrubs are proposed in beds of landscape gravel (pea
pebbles in landscape areas and river pebbles in back area of building). While trees
along the Big Horn frontage would also be preferred, there is not room to provide the
required separation from utility lines and not have the root zone under the parking lot
asphalt. The landscaped areas represent about 12-13% of the site (the percentage
does not include the gravel areas at the back and west sides of the building).
Each of the plant types proposed is appropriate for the local climate.
The proposed sizes of the trees at planting are “3.25 gallon”. Research on the internet
found that a 3.25 gallon pot size is usually a 3-foot to 5-foot tall tree. Staff would
prefer a larger tree size, with a 7-8 foot tall or 1 ½” caliper minimum.
The chosen plants are supposedly deer resistant, although burning bushes only
marginally. Netting or other deer repelling methods may be a good idea until the plants

SPR 2015-08/SUP 2015-02 Bennion Dental
Page 3 of 7

are well established. That being said, I don’t remember seeing deer in this particular
area of Big Horn Avenue—I’m sure the former owner would know.
A method of irrigation will be needed to keep the vegetation healthy. No irrigation
details are shown on the plans.
Access:
Access to the site is directly from Freedom Street. WYDOT did not permit access
directly from Big Horn Avenue. The former drive approach to Big Horn Avenue will be
removed and replaced with standard barrier curb, gutter and sidewalk. The unused
approach on Freedom Street will also be removed and replaced with barrier curb, gutter
and sidewalk, as noted on Sheet C2.0.
The former address of the property was 2910 Big Horn Avenue. Due to access being
changed to Freedom Street, the new address will be 401 Freedom Street (Unit A, B,
and C).
Parking:
The parking plan is effectively in compliance with city off-street parking regulations.
Technically, the parking spaces in the middle of the lot should be marked 20-feet long,
but extra backup room/drive aisle width is provided to compensate, so the total area
provided meets the minimum. Additional width is also provided on many of the stalls
themselves. Nine feet is the minimum width and ten feet is provided on all spaces but
the six spaces near the entrance (Sheet 2.0). The driveways and parking spaces meet
or exceed the minimum dimensional requirements of the parking ordinance.
The total number of parking spaces provided is 50, two of which are ADA. Based on
building size, a minimum of 46 spaces are required. (1 space per 250 sq. ft. of gross
floor area for medical and dental office—counting both the main floor and basement.
The partial basement is provided for storage and mechanical equipment purposes.)
Other parking requirements, including illumination, surfacing, proximity to building,
configuration, pedestrian access to building, circulation patterns, etc. are met. The
parking lot lights are LED down-lit fixtures on 20-foot poles and of a light distribution
style that keeps almost all of the lighting within the site.
Exterior Lighting
The exterior lighting plan is depicted on Sheet A1.0, by fixture style. Specification
sheets for each of the exterior lights are included in the application. Due to the fine
print, the labeling on Sheet A1.0 may not be legible, so here is the summary. Fixture A
is the parking lot lighting. Fixture B is the under canopy lighting at the building
entrances. Fixture C is the architectural lighting to each side of the building entrances.
Fixture D are the wall packs at the back and side entrances. Fixture E is inset into the

SPR 2015-08/SUP 2015-02 Bennion Dental
Page 4 of 7

rockwork base of the canopy support posts, about 18 inches off the ground. The
fixture styles and amount of illumination appear appropriate.
Storm Water Plan:
The storm water plan has been reviewed by the City engineer and found acceptable. It
involves a gutter system and drywells for the back of the building and an underground
percolation trench in the middle of the parking lot for the rest of the site. See Sheet
C2.0.
Snow Storage
A snow storage area is shown along the southwest portion of the parking lot. Storage
may also occur in some of the parking spaces or landscape areas.
Utility Services
The building will utilize domestic water, power, gas, and sewer service, as shown on the
site plan. Natural gas service and any other private utilities will need to be coordinated
with those providers.
The utility plans appear to meet city standards, with one clarification. The backflow
preventer, which is noted, is required to be of the RPZ type (reduced pressure principle
backflow preventer). The RPZ will need to be tested prior to occupancy, and annually
thereafter.
It is also noted that a pressure reducing valve may be needed—a heads up for the
plumber.
Utility fees have been calculated and will need to be paid with the building permit fee.
Signage
A monument sign is shown on the site plan, but no details have been provided. If basic
size and illumination details can be provided, the sign could be approved at this time.
Otherwise a future sign permit will be needed.
Hydrants
A fire hydrant already exists at the property, next to the Big Horn Avenue sidewalk.
Frontage Status
Sidewalk, curb, gutter, and streetlights exist along the full property frontages of Big Horn
Avenue and Freedom Street. Other than the approach changes noted, no street related
improvements are needed.
Garbage
Public Works has authorized the dumpsters to be located along the curb of Freedom
Street, near the southeast corner of the property, as shown on the site plan.

SPR 2015-08/SUP 2015-02 Bennion Dental
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Setbacks/Buffer
The D-3 zoning district, in which this property is located, does not require building
setbacks except in the case of a “buffer”. A buffer, consisting of a “minimum fifteen foot
wide strip of land” and a “visual screen” is required where any business or commercial
district is adjacent to any residential district. Because the property is adjacent to a
Residential B zoning district to the south, the buffer and visual screen requirement is
applicable. The property to the south is the Cody Middle School, with what looks like a
C.O.P.E. course and football practice field in closest proximity.

SPECIAL EXEMPTION

In conjunction with the site plan, the applicant has submitted a Special Exemption
application requesting the buffer and visual screen requirement along the south property
line to be waived. The site plan provides a 12-foot setback from the south property line.
No visual screen (landscaping or fence) is planned.
Pursuant to Section 10-14-2(B) of the City of Cody Code, the Planning and Zoning Board
may consider special exemptions from setback and yard requirements. The standards for
approval of a special exemption are as follows, with staff comments provided. Notice of
the special exemption request and related public hearing was provided by certified mail
and notice in the newspaper, as required.

Pursuant to Section 10-14-2(C)(2) no special exemption shall be approved unless the
planning and zoning board finds:
a. The special exemption will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties;
Staff Comment: All neighboring property owners were notified of the proposal. One
favorable response from the owner of the mini storage to the west was received. No
other responses were received, as of the time of this staff report. The lack of objections
is interpreted as evidence that there is no undesirable change or detriment to
neighboring properties from this proposal.

b. The special exemption is designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses and the
area or neighborhood;
Staff Comment: The granting of the special exemption request in conjunction with the
submitted site plan will result in a 12-foot setback, where 15 feet would normally be
required. The difference between 12 and 15 is not measurably significant in this
particular situation. However, the requested elimination of the visual screen component
must also be considered. Staff believes that the primary intent of the buffer standard is
to provide some a visual separation between a commercial use and a residential use.
However, in this case, the adjoining use is a school, which does not have the same
sensitivity as a residence (e.g. seasonal versus year-round, limited hours of occupancy
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versus 24-hour use, and differing activity levels). Furthermore, the school building itself
is over 600 feet away. Activity fields are between the school building and this project.
Furthermore, it is noted that there are no visually-offensive components of the
commercial site that would need screening, such as outside storage.

c. The special exemption is the minimum deviation from the specifications of the zoning
ordinance necessary and adequate for the proposed activity, structure or use;
Staff Comment: The buffer could physically be provided and not affect the building size.
However, it would reduce the parking area to the minimum dimensions, and/or reduce
landscaping along Big Horn Avenue.
The weight given this criterion should be considered in the context of whether the
requirement is necessary in this instance. If it is somewhat necessary, can the buffer
intent still be accomplished? Staff would rather see the buffer width reduced or
eliminated than affect the parking or landscaping in front of the building. If the Board
has concerns, they could retain the visual barrier requirement by requiring a fence or
landscaping along the south property line, and still grant the reduction in width.

d. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a special exemption;
Staff Comment: No other options have been identified that would achieve the
requested result.

e. Adequate services and infrastructure are or will be available to serve the proposed
activity, structure or use; and
Staff Comment: The waiver of the buffer requirement does not affect the ability to
provide adequate services and infrastructure, as depicted on the site plan.

f. The special exemption is consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map
of the master plan.
Staff Comment: The goals of the master plan give minimal direction on this topic.
Screening unattractive components of commercial development is noted, but not
specifically buffering between uses. What is noted is that the future land use map
designation for the school property is “Civic”, not residential. Therefore, it is speculated
that if the school property is placed in the yet-to be-created Civic zone, then any buffer
requirement would be minimal, if even applicable.

ATTACHMENTS:

Application materials.
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ALTERNATIVES:

Approve, deny, or partially approve the special exemption request; and,
Approve or deny the site plan with or without changes.

RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exemption:
The special exemption process requires that the Board make findings as to whether the
request meets the criteria of the ordinance. If approved, the applicant will need to
complete and record the special exemption permit at the County Clerk’s office within 10
days. The draft permit is attached.
Site Plan:
It is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Board approve the project subject to
the following:
1. Provide verification that the well and septic tank have been abandoned in
accordance with applicable requirements.
2. Pay applicable city utility fees prior to building permit issuance.
3. Provide the reduced pressure principle backflow preventer (RPZ) valve for the water
service line.
4. Provide a method of irrigation for the landscaping.
5. The drainage facilities must be inspected and certified by the applicant’s engineer
that they were completed according to approved plans, prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.
6. The project must otherwise comply with the site plan and applicable building, fire,
and electrical codes.
7. (Any other landscaping/buffer requirements? Minimum tree size?)
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EXTERIOR DETAIL.
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SUSAN HOVDE Architect
P.O. Box 1514
Red Lodge MT, 59068
(406) 446-3160

CODE CONSIDERATIONS
2012

BENNION DENTAL

EXTERIOR COLORS

BENNION DENTAL BUILDING: CITY OF CODY ZONING DISTRICT D-3

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
(CHPTR. 3):
BUILDING USED FOR:

OWNERS:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
(CHPTR 6):

DJ Properties

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE (TABLE 503):
ALLOWABLE STORIES (TABLE 503):

374 Burning Tree Drive
Billings Montana 59105

ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE:

ROOF:

ASPHALT SHINGLES CHARCOAL COLOR

WINDOWS:
DOORS:

Precision Plan and Design Inc.

DARK BRONZE

Custom Plan Service

DARK BRONZE
TRIM / FACIA:
DARK BRONZE
GUTTERS:
DARK BRONZE

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414
(307) 587-6227

Project # 1043

DATE: Revision ( )

LAP SIDING:
COLOR PINECONE

March 13, 2015

STONE:
STONE CORONADO COLOR BLACK FOREST

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE:

TIMBERS:
STAINED WOOD CEDAR COLOR

SETBACKS FROM PL:
AREA INCREASE:
(CHPTR. 506)

ARCHITECT:

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING:

Susan Hovde

Simplicity.

P.O. Box 1514

P.O. Box 51272

FIRE BARRIER WALL (SEC. 707):

Red Lodge MT. 59068
(406) 446-3160

Billings, MT 59105-1272
(406) 254-7157

OCCUPANT LOAD:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

DRAFTING:

FIRE AREA # 1:

NPEngineering

Precision Plan and Design Inc.

FIRE AREA # 2:

P.O. Box 1461
Red Lodge MT. 59068

930 12 th Street
Cody, Wyoming 82414

lazyrp@gmail.com

(307) 587-6227

SPRINKLERS ?:
TOTAL FIRE AREA 1
TOTAL FIRE AREA 2

2012

TOTAL BUILDING LOAD:
, 2 EXITS REQUIRED SEVERAL PROVIDED

CIVIL ENGINEER:
TRAVEL DISTANCE:
ALLOWED - ', ACTUAL - '

Engineering Associates
P.O. Box 1900

TOILETS REQUIRED:

Cody, Wyoming 82414
(307) 587-4911

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

INDEX TO DRAWINGS:
C0.0
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A6.0
A7.0
S1.0
S2.0
S3.0

- COVER / CODES
- SITE / LANDSCAPING
- EXISTING SITE PLAN
- GRADING PLAN
- SITE UTILITY
- MAIN FLOOR PLAN
- BASEMENT PLAN
- ELEVATIONS
- ELEVATIONS
- SCHEDULES
- INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- CABINET SECTIONS
- FOUNDATION PLAN
- FLOOR FRAMING
- ROOF FRAMING

S4.0 - WALL SECTIONS
E0.0 - ELECTRICAL NOTES
E1.0 - LIGHTING PLAN
E2.0 - POWER PLAN
E3.0 - EQUIPMENT POWER
E4.0 - PANEL SCHEDULES
M0.1 - MECHANICAL DETAILS
M0.2 - MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M1.0 - MECHANICAL PLAN
P1.0 - PLUMBING PLAN

DATE:

BUILDER VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
ALL DRAWINGS SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER
ARCHITECT.
ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS
TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND STANDARDS.

Project Location
2910 Bighorn Avenue
Cody, Wyoming 82414

CODE USED:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2012 (IBC)

CHANGE ORDER

IMPORTANT:

#

7-10

C0.0
1 OF

SIDEWALK

M

DAN BENNION
135 S. Greenfield Dr.
Powell, Wy 82435

29'

ASPHALT PARKING LOT

BENNION
BUILDERS

SIDEWALK

O
N
SI UM
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N
T

18'

20'

182.5'

Cody Wyoming 82414

SIDEWALK

2910 Bighorn Avenue

BIG HORN AVENUE

Bennion Dental

SITE PLAN / LANDSCAPING

PORJECT LOCATION

90'-6"

P: 307-754-9507
F: 307-754-0887
M: 307-202-0691

8'

99'

8'

28'

10'-6"

LIGHT POLE
(A)

29'

LOT ACCESS

ASPHALT PARKING LOT

212.5'

LOT 2904

29'

SNOW REMOVAL AREA

18'

LIGHT POLE
(A)

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

SUSAN HOVDE Architect
Amur Maple
(Acer Ginnala)

LOT 1910
18'

Height: 15' - 20'
3.25 Gallon

SIDEWALK

13'
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29'

FREEDOM STREET

18'

www.bennionhomes.com

P.O. Box 1514
Red Lodge MT, 59068
(406) 446-3160

LEGEND

SIDEWALK

GRAVEL
SIDEWALK

LANDSCAPING GRAVEL
SIDEWALK

Barberry
(Berberis Thunbergii)

Precision Plan and Design Inc.
Custom Plan Service
930 12th Street

Height: 3' - 6'

Cody Wy, 82414
(307) 587-6227

DATE: Revision ( )
Burning Bush

39'-8"

15'-8"

14'

Green Ash

March 13, 2015
Euonymus, Burning Bush
(Euonymus Spp.)
Height: 2' - 6'

SIDEWALK

4'
12'

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TUTTLE SUB. PT. TR. 71-B BEING
THE W. 182' OF E. 212' OF N. 255'
(1.06 AC GR-39,128 SF NET) (EX. 2 FT TO
CITY OF CODY FOR SHEET ON
DOC. # 2005-5974)

DUMPSTERS

4' 4'

2.25 Gallon
SIDEWALK

4'
156'

14'-6"

SITE PLAN

LOT 2910

SCALE: 1" = 15'-0"

ADDRESS:
2910 BIG HORN AVE.
CODY, WY 82414

N

Classic Stone - Pea Pebbles
(Landscaping Gravel)
0.5 Cubic Feet

River Pebbles
(Gravel)
0.5 Cubic Feet

DATE:

PROPOSED
DENTAL OFFICE
3,160 SF.

Green Ash
(Fraxinus Pennsylvanica)

CHANGE ORDER

SUITE # 2
2,020 SF.

Height: 12 to 25 m
3.25 Gallon

#

SUITE # 3
2,325 SF.

Amur Maple

12'

Project # 1043

Barberyy
SIDEWALK

50'

SIDEWALK

2.5 Gallon

L1.0
1 OF

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

WALL TYPES

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

(2) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

LAP SIDING

2" MANUFACTURED STONE

2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.
SOUND BARRIER INSULATION
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
SOUND BARRIER INSULATION
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

MOISTURE BARRIER
2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
R-21 FIBERGLASS INSULATION
MOISTURE BARRIER
(2) LAYER 5/8" TYPEE X GYPSUM BOARD
FIRE CAULK ALL PENTATRATIONS

BUILDING WRAP
7 16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
R-21 FIBERGLASS INSULATION
MOISTURE BARRIER
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL LATH AND MORTER

R-13 INSULATION
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

Cody Wyoming 82414

8

2910 Bighorn Avenue

1.) SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR WALL FINISH

Bennion Dental

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

MOISTURE BARRIER
BUILDING WRAP
7 16" OSB WALL SHEATHING
2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
R-21 FIBERGLASS INSULATION
MOISTURE BARRIER
(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

BENNION
BUILDERS
DAN BENNION
135 S. Greenfield Dr.
Powell, Wy 82435
P: 307-754-9507
F: 307-754-0887
M: 307-202-0691

156'

2'-6"

3 1/2"

9'-3"

5 1/2"

6'-1/2"

46'-6"

6'-3"

1'-7"

4'-6"

5 1/2"

4'-3 1/2"

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

5'

3 1/2"

11'-3"

1'-9"

42"
HIGH TOP

3 1/2"

117

116

Precision Plan and Design Inc.

5

5

110
5

4'-6"

5'-6"

FIX (D)

27'-11"

9'-8"

44'-4 1/2"

5 1/2"

8'-1 1/4"

Project # 1043

11-0 x 14

OPERATORY

D

118
5

X-RAY 1

F

DATE: Revision ( )

I-CAT

119
7

1
7

March 15, 2015
DATE:

6

VAULTED CEILING
5

OP # 1
7

11'-8 1/2"

14-6 x 11-8
120

11-4 x 8

7'-3 1/4"

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414
(307) 587-6227

OP # 2

3'-7"

STERILIZATION # 2

B

B

2
A3

6

121
5

B

D

2

5 1/2"

2

Custom Plan Service

46'

13'-5 1/2"

CORRIDOR

9' CEILING

6

5 1/2"

B
5 1/2"

D

2

7'-3 1/4"

7'-3 1/4"

8'-3/4"

5 1/2"

11'-4 1/2"

3 1/2"

6'

8'-6 1/2"

5 1/2"

N

65'-1 1/2"

UNIT 2 = 2,020 TOTAL S.F.
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
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5 1/2"

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

3'-8 1/2"
3 1/2"

4'

5 1/2"
3'-6 1/2"

3 1/2"

58'

5'-1"

13-6 x 13-5

#

156'

UNIT 3 = 2,325 TOTAL S.F.

8'

4'-9"
3 1/2"

109

5'-9"
5 1/2"

5 1/2"

TOOTH BRUSH

1'
3 1/2"

8'-1/2"

7
FLUE
CHASE

9'-3 1/4"

3 1/2"

3 1/2"

CT

3 1/2"

APPLE BAR

9'-6 1/2"

4'-4"
3 1/2"

115

CHANGE ORDER

2'-6"

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

1
A4

FIX (D)

7"

5'-2"

5'-2"

3

2

MED GAS

114

111

1'
4'-2"

9-4 x 5-10

B

2-0

STAFF
BATH

DR. OFFICE

RECOVERY

VAULTED CEILING

4'
4'-1/2"

2

11'-1/2"

4'

1

7

CONSULT
X-RAY 2

P.O. Box 1514
Red Lodge MT, 59068
(406) 446-3160

112

4

2-8
3-0

TV

9-0 x 12

3 1/2"

38 x 15-6

3
TV

5'

SUSAN HOVDE Architect

5

3 1/2"

3 1/2"
3 1/2"

8

5

102

3 1/2"

11-0 x 8-0

11-0 x 8-0

4

8'-1/2"

3-0

UNISEX
H.C. TOILET

1'-11 1/2"

108

STAFF
BATH

3

103

F

STAIR # 1 DN. TO BASEMENT

7 x 10

15'-6 1/2"

3-0

STAIR # 3 DN. TO BASEMENT

2-0

13-10 x 8-2

10'-4 1/2"

MICRO

EXAM # 1

C

5 1/2"

STERILIZATION # 1

113

4

7

RECEPTION

7

8

3 1/2"

BENCH

BREAK ROOM
KITCHENETTE

4'-1/2"

TV

EXAM # 2

ULTRASONIC
CLEANER

13'-4"

104

11'-9 1/2"

3-0

CHASE

REF.
BELOW

TV

7

VAULTED CEILING

6-9 x 8-4

8

46'

46'

3 1/2"

12"

TV

5 1/2"

4'

LOCKERS
TV

3 1/2" 4' 3 1/2"

8

STERILIZATION

2-0

BUSINESS

12'-9 1/2"

8-0 x 7-8

11-0 x 8-0

C

7

3'-9 1/2"

3-0

3-0

EXAM # 3

107

10'-6 1/2"

LAB

2-0

2

3

19-4 x 7-4

STAFF HALL
TV

11-0 x 8-4

16-6 x 9-2

7

3 1/2"

8'-1/2"
W/D

3 1/2"

INVENTORY

TIP OUT BINS

SHELL SUITE # 2

6'-3 1/2"

ART

TV

3-0

REF.
BELOW

STAIR # 2 DN. TO BASEMENT

5 1/2"

9-5 x 4-8

4'

5 1/2"

3'-11 3/4"

C

APPLE BAR

3

3-0

NITRO /
STORAGE
CLOSET

PANO / CEPH

4'-3/4"

50'

2-0

PANO
CPU

5

5

7'-8 1/2"

ADA
UNISEX BATH

11-0 x 8-0

106

3

1'

TV

3-0

11-0 x 9-9

MICRO
ABOVE

STAFF LOUNGE

5

101

9'-5 1/2"

3 1/2"

3-0

EXAM # 4

DR.
OFFICE

A

1

BENCH

5

LAB

3-0

LOCKERS

100

23-0 x 13-6

3'-5" 3 1/2"

3

VAULTED CEILING

VAULTED CEILING

5'

11-0 x 8-0

TV

WAITING ROOM

105

GAMING WALL

4'-1/2"

58'

C

DATA

3 1/2"

9-6 x 5

VESTIBULE
8-4 x 9-9

3 1/2"

8'-1"

BEVERAGE
COUNTER

KIDS PLAY AREA

FAX/
COPIER

3-0

A

13'-3 1/2"

EXAM # 5

2

CHECK
OUT # 1

FIX (C)

E

8'-7"

4'-1/2"

2-0

4'

5 1/2"

TV

FIX (B)

4'-6 3/4"

1

RECEPTION
10 x 10-6

www.bennionhomes.com

5 1/2"

FIX (D)

A

A

1

8'-7"

TV

6'-1 1/2"

FIX (E)

FIX (C)

3 1/2"

C

11'-8"

3 1/2"

FIX (C)

5'-6 1/2"

4'

CHECK
OUT # 2

5 1/2"

2'

A

2'-1"

FIX (B)

FIX (B)

VAULTED CEILING

INTERNET BAR

5 1/2"

CHECK IN

11-0 x 8-0

FIX (B)

3 1/2"

23-0 x 10-0

FIX (B)

FIX (C)

4'-8"

COVERED ENTRY

17-10 x 12
3-0

5'-1 1/2"

5 1/2"

FIX (B)

5 1/2"

3'-3 1/2"

VAULTED CEILING

WAITING AREA
EXAM # 6

3 1/2"

42" HIGH TOP

16-0 x 6-6
3-0

6'-10"

FIX (E)

4'

A

VESTIBULE

C

8'

8'-6"

5 1/2"

B

1

3'-6 1/2"

5 1/2"
3'-3 1/2"

FIX (C)

11-3 x 6-6

7'-9 1/2"

5 1/2"

FIX (B)

B

3-0

5 1/2"

FIX (E)

4'

8'

CONSULT

6'-6 1/2"

23-0 x 14-0

FIX (C)

A

3 1/2"

COVERED ENTRY

23-0 x 10-0
FIX (B)

FIX (B)

4'-1/2"

2'

COVERED ENTRY

FIX (B)

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

FIX (E)

8'-5"

8'-3"

FIX (E)

FIX (B)

12'-6"

5'-11 1/2"

12'-6"

3 1/2"

10'-6"

F

5 1/2"

CLOSET

4'-6 1/2"

3 1/2"

FIX (B)

10'-1"

3 1/2"

FIX (E)

8'-5"

BENCH

5'-7"

12'-9 1/2"

2'-6" 4"

FLUE CHASE

2'-6"

5 1/2"

3 1/2"

3'-6 1/2"

6'-9 1/2"

5 1/2"

4'-6 1/2"

3'-8 1/2"

5 1/2"

UNIT 1 = 3,160 TOTAL S.F.
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

A1.0
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GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

1'

12'-5 1/4"

6'-10"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
ON CEILING (1) LAYER ON
WALLS IN USABLE SPACE
BELOW STAIRS.

Cody Wyoming 82414

2910 Bighorn Avenue

Bennion Dental

BENNION
BUILDERS

15 RISERS MAX 7" RISE
14 TREADS MIN. 11" RUN
HANDRAIL 34" TO 36"
EACH SIDE OF STAIRS

DAN BENNION

3'

15 RISERS MAX 7" RISE
14 TREADS MIN. 11" RUN
HANDRAIL 34" TO 36"
EACH SIDE OF STAIRS

3'

8'-10 1/4"

7'-8"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
ON CEILING (1) LAYER ON
WALLS IN USABLE SPACE
BELOW STAIRS.

BASEMENT PLAN

7"

1'

11"

6'-10"

8'-10 1/4"

7'-8"

11"

1'

11'-9 1/2"

3'

7 3/4"

7"

10'-4 1/2"
3'

2'-3/4"

12'-5 1/4"

135 S. Greenfield Dr.
Powell, Wy 82435
P: 307-754-9507
F: 307-754-0887
M: 307-202-0691
www.bennionhomes.com

STAIR # 3 DETAIL

STAIR # 1 & 2 DETAIL
SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"
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SCALE 1/2" = 1'-0"
156'

36'

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

CRAWL SPACE

SUSAN HOVDE Architect

7'-10"

CRAWL SPACE

P.O. Box 1514
Red Lodge MT, 59068
(406) 446-3160

MIN. CRAWL ACCESS 18" x 24"
2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

19'

2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

7'-10"

10'-10"

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

6'-6"

50'
13'-6"

FURN. # 1

CRAWL SPACE

FLUE CHASE ABOVE

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

Project # 1043

DATE: Revision ( )
March 15, 2015

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL
MIN. CRAWL ACCESS 18" x 24"
2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

1'

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL
13'-2 3/4"

11'-1 1/2"

11'-4 1/2"

11'-1"

11'-9"
2 x 6's @ 16" O.C.
FRAME OFF 4' FOUNDATION WALL

BASEMENT STORAGE

13'-6"

12'-6"

4'

CHANGE ORDER

13'-2 3/4"

14'-1 1/2"

12'-10 3/4"

50 x 27
7'-8" CEILING

CRAWL SPACE

(1) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X
ON CEILING

AC UNIT # 3

AC UNIT # 2

44'-7"

AC UNIT # 1

N
49'-4"

15'-7"

156'

BASEMENT
UNIT 3 = 1,163 TOTAL S.F.
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

GSPublisherEngine 287.61.63.100

930 12th Street
Cody Wy, 82414
(307) 587-6227

SLEEVE IN FOUNDTAION WALL
FOR DRYER VENT

46'-6"

Custom Plan Service

DATE:

12'-10 1/2"

STAIR # 1 UP TO MAIN

1'

WH.# 2

FLUE CHASE ABOVE

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

46-6 x 24
(1) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X
ON CEILING

WH.# 1

7'-8" CEILING

BASEMENT STORAGE
7'-8" CEILING

FLOOR DRAIN

(1) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X
ON CEILING

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

13'-2 1/4"

12'-6"

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

13'-8 1/4"

BASEMENT STORAGE

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

13'-8 1/4"

12'-6"

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

DRYER VENT

25'

5 1/4" x 11 1/4" LVL

FLOOR DRAIN

FURN. # 2

4'

STAIR # 2 UP TO MAIN

WH.# 3

STAIR # 3 UP TO MAIN

FLUE CHASE ABOVE

6'

6'

FURN. # 3

SUMP # 2

MAIN FURN. TRUNK

SUCTION
COLLECTION

46'

36" x 36" ACCESS TO CRAWL

Precision Plan and Design Inc.

2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

CRAWL ACCESS AND FURN.DUCT
(VERIFY REQUIRED SIZE)

45 x 24
6'-6"

FLOOR DRAIN

4'

1'

12'-6"

SUMP # 3

DRYER VENT

SUCTION
COLLECTION

11'-2"

MIN. CRAWL ACCESS 18" x 24"

SUMP # 2

MAIN FURN. TRUNK

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

11'-2"

MAIN FURN. TRUNK

2 x 6's @ 16" O.C. FRAME OFF FOUNDATION WALL

27'

2 x 6's @ 16" O.C. FRAME OFF FOUNDATION WALL

36" x 36" ACCESS TO CRAWL

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

10'-2"

CRAWL SPACE

CRAWL SPACE

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

50'

2 x 6's @ 16" O.C. FRAME OFF FOUNDATION WALL

12'-2"

CRAWL SPACE

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

12'-2"

MIN. CRAWL ACCESS 18" x 24"
2 x 4's @ 16" O.C.

BASEMENT
UNIT 2 = 1,131 TOTAL S.F.
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

BASEMENT
UNIT 1 = 1,350 TOTAL S.F.
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

#

25'

MIN. CRAWL ACCESS 18" x 24"

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

4'
12'-10"

11 7/8" RFPI 400 @ 16" O.C.

12'-10"
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BACKGROUND:

The Planning and Zoning Board reviewed this proposal at their January 27, 2015
meeting. A public hearing is now scheduled to occur at the March 24, 2015 meeting.
The following outlines the background of the proposal. The proposed language of the
ordinance is attached.
The Boundary Line Adjustment process is outlined in Chapter 11-6 of the City of Cody
Code. In brief, it is the process in which one or more property lines are relocated or
“adjusted”. No new lots are created, only the boundaries of the existing lots are
modified.
The term “boundary line adjustment” is noted in state law under the County subdivision
section, but is not fully outlined in state law. The City subdivision portion of state law is
effectively a blanket authorization to have a subdivision ordinance, leaving the
jurisdiction to largely determine what it contains. In other words, there is vast latitude
for a city to set up its subdivision ordinance as it feels appropriate. It is with that
latitude that the city has the boundary line adjustment process and proposes a lot
consolidation process.
The concept of a separate boundary line adjustment process is to provide a relatively
simple and quick method of adjusting property lines. The alternative, which some
jurisdictions still use, is to require a “plat vacation and alteration”, “replat”, “plat
amendment”, or similar process that typically requires Board and Council review.

Boundary Line Adjustment Amendments:

Concerns with the current boundary line adjustment code include the lack of clear
approval/denial criteria and lack of clarity regarding the need to file a deed to transfer
the property. In addition, the lack of a deadline to file the deed has led to extensive
lapses between the authorization for the adjustment and the filing of the deed. Such
passage of time can lead to changes in circumstances that could affect the
authorization. The amendments are intended to address these issues.

Boundary Line Adjustment and Lot Consolidation
Page 2 of 2

Lot Consolidation:

This process is for the purpose of combining two or more lots into a single lot. It is
typically done for tax purposes (reduce total assessments), or to comply with building
codes or zoning codes. In the past, the building code was subject to greater
interpretation regarding building across property lines. However, both the building
official and city attorney interpret the currently adopted building code to prohibit
building across lot lines without providing the necessary fire wall at that lot line.
Depending on the zoning requirements for the property there are also zoning setbacks
that may be violated by building over lot lines.
As with boundary line adjustments, different jurisdictions use different methods to
eliminate property lines. With the exception of just ignoring the lot line, which
admittedly some jurisdictions do, the simplest method I found in my research was the
lot consolidation declaration/agreement/deed method that is reflected in the proposed
ordinance. Effectively, it is a one-page document that declares that the multiple
consolidated lots are to be treated as a single lot for building code, zoning code, and
property transfer purposes.

ATTACHMENTS:

Draft Amendments.
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Proposed City of Cody Code Chapter 11-6:
CHAPTER 6 BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENTS AND LOT
CONSOLIDATIONS
ARTICLE A. BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENTS
11-6A-1: APPLICATION REQUIRED:
Boundary line adjustments, as defined in section 11-1-3 of this title, shall require application to
and review by the city, as set forth herein.
Application for a boundary line adjustment shall be made on a form provided by the city, which
form shall include the name and address of the applicant and property owner(s), the existing
legal descriptions of the properties involved, and the reason for the boundary line adjustment. A
draft of the deed(s) that will be used to effectuate the property transfer(s) and a draft record of
survey must accompany the application. The application must be accompanied by the payment
of an application fee as set by the city council.
11-6A-2: BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT REQUIREMENTS:
A. Property Survey: Boundary line adjustments require a property survey prepared by a licensed
land surveyor that shows all easements, buildings, utilities, property encroachments, curb
cuts and pertinent right of way improvements. The property survey shall contain a title of
"Boundary Line Adjustment Record of Survey", and necessary approval blocks and signature
lines, including the surveyor’s certificate, the owner’s certificate(s) with a notary block, a
certificate for approval by the city planner, and a County clerk and recorder acceptance. A
draft of the record of survey document shall be submitted with the application. If the
property owner is a corporation or LLC, they shall provide a resolution or other evidence of
signatory authority to execute the documents.
B. Boundaries Identified: The boundary line adjustment record of survey shall identify the
exterior boundaries of all properties involved in the boundary line adjustment, show the new
interior property line(s), and clearly indicate the property being transferred and merged into
the receiving parcel. Legal descriptions of the adjusted parcels shall be provided on the
survey, and survey markers set to delineate the parcel boundaries.
C. Binding Covenant: The boundary line adjustment record of survey and the property
conveyance document shall contain a binding covenant that the land being conveyed is for
the sole purpose of conducting a boundary line adjustment and is not to be sold or transferred
as a separate parcel by the grantee, heirs and assigns.
11-6A-3: BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL/RECORDING:
A.
Approval Criteria
The city planner shall authorize the boundary line adjustment application if it meets the
requirements of this article.
(1) The parcels to be adjusted must share a common boundary for more than a single point,
and not otherwise be separated by a public right-of-way or alley.
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(2) The adjustment is not for the purpose of evading the development standards of the zoning
or subdivision code.
(3) The adjustment will not result in a violation of any land use, subdivision, development, or
design standards set forth in the City of Cody code.
(4) As applicable, proper easements are established for utility services and access.
(5) The adjustment does not attempt to vacate or abandon any easement or right-of-way of
record.
(6) All property taxes on the parcels are current (not past due).
(7) As applicable, the adjustment is consistent with the terms and conditions of any
previously approved development plan that is still in effect.
If the application is denied, the city planner shall issue said decision in writing, stating the
reason(s) therefore. The applicant may file an appeal of the written decision to the planning,
zoning and adjustment board pursuant to City of Cody Code 10-4-3, within 10 business days of
the decision.
B. Recording
Within 90 days of the boundary line adjustment authorization, as evidenced by the signature of
the city planner on the survey, the completed survey and the deed(s) for the property transfer(s)
shall be recorded with the county clerk. After recording, a copy of the recorded survey and
deed(s) shall be provided to the City. If these documents are not recorded within 90 days, the
authorization shall automatically become null and void.
C. Financing
The City boundary line adjustment authorization process does not include a review of financial
interests in the properties. Modifications to financing such as mortgage releases and loan
modifications may be needed to maintain compliance with lender requirements. It is the
responsibility of the property owner to ensure that any financing companies are notified of the
boundary line adjustment and that their requirements are met.

ARTICLE B. LOT CONSOLIDATIONS
11-6B-1 PURPOSE
The lot consolidation process is for the purpose of combining two or more parcels of land into a
single parcel. Adjacent parcels that have been consolidated pursuant to this Article shall be
treated as a single lot for building code, zoning code, and property transfer purposes.
The lot consolidation process is not to be used in cases where a plat vacation or plat alteration
process is appropriate, such as when easements or rights-of-way are to be altered or vacated.
11-6B-2 APPLICATION AND REVIEW CRITERIA
A. Persons desiring to consolidate parcels pursuant to this Article shall submit an application to
the City Community Development Department. The application shall establish whether the
following requirements are met.
1. The parcels to be consolidated must share a common boundary for more than a single
point, and not otherwise be separated by a public right-of-way or alley.
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2. The parcels must be under identical, common ownership and financing, if any. The
applicant is to supply copies of all current deeds and financing documents to demonstrate
such with the application.
3. The consolidation is not for the purpose of evading the development standards of the
zoning or subdivision code.
4. The consolidation will not result in a violation of any zoning, subdivision, development,
or design standards set forth in the City of Cody code.
5. As applicable, the consolidation is consistent with the terms and conditions of any
previously approved development plan that is still in effect.
6. An accurate legal description must be provided. If the lot consolidation involves
unplatted parcels (e.g. metes and bounds descriptions) the applicant shall have a surveyor
prepare a legal description of the consolidated parcel. If the parcels are unplatted and the
existing legal descriptions are not fully coordinated (e.g. use different basis of bearings) a
record of survey map shall be prepared by a licensed surveyor to establish the legal
description and property boundary for the consolidated parcel. If the lots are all platted
lots within a legal subdivision, the consolidated legal description will simply be a list of
the lots.
7. Property taxes on all parcels must be current (not past due).
8. Any outstanding lot assessments from an improvement district or special taxing district
must be paid in full prior to filing the lot consolidation declaration.
B. Lot consolidations that meet all of the above requirements shall be authorized by the city
planner. If the requirements are not met, the application shall be amended to meet the
requirements or be denied. If the application is denied, the city planner shall issue said decision
in writing, stating the reason(s) therefore. The applicant may file an appeal of the written
decision to the planning, zoning and adjustment board pursuant to City of Cody Code 10-4-3,
within 10 business days of the decision.
11-6B-3 APPROVAL AND RECORDING
A. When a lot consolidation is authorized in accordance with this Article, the property owner
shall execute a Lot Consolidation Declaration and file the declaration with the county clerk.
If the property owner is a corporation or LLC, they shall provide a resolution or other
evidence of signatory authority to execute the property transfer. The form shall be in
substantially the following format:
Lot Consolidation Declaration
This declaration is made this __ day of (Month, Year), by (Property owner), hereinafter
referred to as “declarant”.
Recitals:
1. Declarant is the owner of that certain real property located within the City of Cody, Park
County, Wyoming, described as follows:
(Legal Descriptions of parcels)
2. Declarant desires to consolidate the above referenced parcels into a single consolidated
parcel pursuant to City of Cody code.
3|Page

3. By executing this document, the declarant hereby consolidates said parcels into a single
consolidated parcel, which consolidated parcel is to be treated as a single lot or parcel
for building code, zoning code, and property transfer purposes.
4. Once this form is executed, no portion of the consolidated parcel shall be individually
conveyed or transferred without obtaining subdivision authorization from the City of
Cody pursuant to the subdivision requirements in the City of Cody ordinances.
5. The declarant and City of Cody are parties to this declaration, which declaration is
binding on the owner, heirs, and devisees of said property.
Now therefore, the following real property is hereby consolidated into a single parcel/lot, as
described herein.
(Consolidated Legal Description)
(Signature block)
(Notary block)
B. Within 30 days of the City authorization of the lot consolidation, the lot consolidation
declaration, and record of survey if any, shall be recorded with the county clerk, or the
authorization shall automatically become null and void. A copy of the recorded document shall
be provided to the City.
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BACK GR OUND:

The Planning and Zoning Board was introduced to the proposed Entry Corridor Overlay
District at their last meeting. The Board is scheduled to continue their review of the
draft ordinance language and accompanying map.
Based on the discussion at last meeting, staff has made a few edits to the draft
ordinance, which is attached. Here is a summary of the changes.
1. Rewording the section regarding the option of installing landscaping after a final
certificate of occupancy, and moving it to the end;
2. Removing the “recommendation” language pertaining to berms;
3. Listing works of art, landscape boulders, ornamental grasses, and water features
as acceptable landscaping components;
4. Clarifying requirement #4, pertaining to including vegetation in areas with rock
groundcover.
As a reminder, it is currently a requirement of the City code that landscaping plans be
submitted for all new development in commercial and industrial zoning districts. The
intent of the ordinance is to provide specific standards to guide applicants and the
Planning and Zoning Board in the preparation and review of those plans. Language in
the master plan provides some general guidance, but that guidance does not have the
effect of law. A clearer ordinance is requested.
If needed, staff has several photos of the corridor properties, showing existing
landscaping, or lack thereof.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Draft text of the Entry Corridor Overlay District, March 24 version.
Draft map of overlay district.
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CHAPTER 10-17 (Draft for March 24, 2015 P&Z Mtg.)
ENTRY CORRIDOR OVERLAY DISTRICT
10-17-1 PURPOSE: The purpose of the entry corridor overlay district is to promote attractive
development and redevelopment along the main commercial corridors of the City. The implementation of
this overlay zone will help make the community more attractive and livable; improve and maintain
property values; enhance the appeal of the City to residents, tourists and other visitors; and promote
increased economic activity.
10-17-2 OVERLAY DISTRICT: The entrance corridor overlay district is an overlay district, in that the
standards set forth herein are in addition to those of the underlying zoning district.
10-17-3 DISTRICT BOUNDARIES: The entry corridor overlay district includes those properties
identified as such on Exhibit A to this ordinance, and shall hereafter be identified on the official zoning
district map of the City of Cody. Furthermore, any development or redevelopment project that is partially
within the entry corridor overlay district shall be subject to the regulations of this chapter as if it were
fully located within the district.
10-17-4 APPLICABILITY: Any redevelopment or new development within the overlay district,
whether conducted within a building or outdoors (e.g. vehicle display), shall be subject to the full
provisions of this chapter; with the following exceptions:
A. Residential buildings with less than four dwelling units shall be exempt from the requirements of
this chapter.
B. Replacement of a building due to its destruction from accidental fire, explosion or other casualty,
act of God, the public enemy, or intentional acts other than those caused directly or indirectly by
the owner shall be exempt; provided a building permit for such replacement is obtained within
365 days of the destructive event. This exception only applies to the extent and size of the
previously existing building.
C. Redevelopment that involves voluntary replacement of less than ten (10) percent of a building,
and new development that increases building size or outdoor use area by less than ten (10)
percent, need not comply with the requirements of this chapter. The percentage of development
or redevelopment shall be calculated from the date of adoption of this ordinance.
D. Redevelopment that involves voluntary replacement of 10 to 75 percent of a building, and new
development that increases building size or outdoor use area by 10 to 75 percent, need only
provide landscaping according to the requirements of section 10-17-5 in proportion to the percent
of redevelopment/development. The percentage of development or redevelopment shall be
calculated from the date of adoption of this ordinance. (Note: Redevelopment that involves
voluntary replacement of more than 75 percent of a building, and new development that increases
building size or outdoor use area by more than 75 percent shall fully comply with the landscaping
requirement of section 10-17-5.)

10-17-5 LANDSCAPING:
A. Landscaping shall be provided at the time of development (i.e. prior to the final certificate of
occupancy) for all projects within the entry corridor overlay district in the following manner.;
provided, if impending freezing weather precludes installation of part or all of the landscaping,
the property owner or lessee may provide a financial security in such form and amount acceptable
to the city to guarantee installation of the remaining landscaping by June 15th of the next growing
season.
1. A minimum of five percent of the subject property shall be landscaped, except as noted
below. For purposes of calculating the size of the subject property, any undevelopable land
(e.g. hillside) shall not be included. Existing landscaping that is healthy and otherwise meets
the standards of this chapter may be counted towards this requirement.
2. The required landscaping shall be primarily located in the front of the property and should
typically be along the street frontage, in landscaped islands, and next to the building. The use
of a berm along the street frontage is recommended to help prevent sand and gravel from
infiltrating the landscape area.
3. The landscaping shall primarily consist of live perennial plants that are of sufficient size and
variety to give a three-dimensional presence (height, width, and depth) that is in scale with
the features of the development project. This will typically mean groundcover, trees, and
shrubs. Works of art, landscape boulders, ornamental grasses, and water features are also
acceptable components in a landscape plan.
4. Required landscape areas with more than twenty-five percent (25%) rock, or other non-living
groundcover, shall incorporate landscape vegetation (ornamental grasses, shrubs and/or trees)
so that the shrubs and tree canopy (a.k.a. spread) of the vegetation will cover at least 40% of
the non-living groundcover area once the plants grow to maturity. For calculating purposes,
the mature size of each plant shall be as published in any reliable horticultural literature. by
the time of plant maturity, or within ten years, whichever is sooner.
5. Trees shall be of #1 grade stock or better, and measure a minimum of 1 ½ inch caliper if
deciduous, and a minimum of four (4) feet in height if evergreen. Tree seedlings and whips
may supplement larger trees, but alone shall not be considered sufficient where trees are
required to comply with 10-17-5(A)(3) above.
6. All vegetation is to be climate and location appropriate, such that it will grow and thrive
where planted.
7. All landscaped areas shall be provided with a method of irrigation.
8. Up to one-fourth of the required landscaping may be located in the public street right-of-way
when the street is improved with curb, gutter and sidewalk and not identified for future
widening on any WYDOT or City transportation improvement plan. Any landscaping within
the right-of-way further requires an encroachment permit from WYDOT or Public Works, as
applicable.
9. Protection of utility lines in landscape areas shall be accomplished by complying with the
requirements outlined in Title 7 Chapter 4 of the City Code.
9.10. If a final certificate of occupancy for the project is desired prior to completion of the
landscaping, the property owner or lessee shall provide a financial security in such form and
amount acceptable to the City to guarantee installation of all landscaping by a date agreeable

to the City, based on the specific characteristics of the situation. If weather is not a factor, a
typical deadline will be 90 days from the date of occupancy. If weather precludes
installation, the deadline shall not be later than June 15th of the next growing season.
B. Maintenance required. All landscaping required by this chapter or previously approved site plans
is to be maintained in a healthy, weed-free, manner. Dead and severely diseased vegetation shall
be replaced with similar types of healthy living plants, or as otherwise authorized by the Planning
and Zoning Board so that the intent of the landscaping plan is met.
C. Plans: Landscape plans shall be submitted to the City for all landscaping required pursuant to this
section. The plans shall be drawn to scale and depict the type, number, sizes and approximate
locations of all landscaping materials. If shrub or tree canopy cover is required pursuant to 1017-5(A)(4) above, submit calculations to demonstrate compliance therewith. Review and
approval of the landscaping plans shall be by the Planning and Zoning Board. Landscaping plan
review is to be conducted in conjunction with required site plan or landscape and architectural
review, when such review is required. If no other review is required, the landscape plan review
may be conducted independently by the Board. The Planning and Zoning Board has authority to
approve, deny, or require modifications to landscaping plans, based upon the standards of this
chapter.
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